

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CRISS CANDELARIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, *ET AL.*,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN M. FONG

Counsel of Record

ALICE KWONG MA HAYASHI

RYAN K. TAKEMOTO

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW

PITTMAN LLP

50 Fremont Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 983-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Asian American Justice Center

KAREN K. NARASAKI

VINCENT A. ENG

MEREDITH S.H. HIGASHI

ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER

1140 Connecticut Avenue N.W.

Suite 1200

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-2300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Asian American Justice Center;

National Council of La Raza

and National Day Laborer

Organizing Network

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE ARIZONA STATUTE AND OTHER SIMILAR STATE LAWS CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL LAW AND ARE PREEMPTED.	9
II. STATE LAWS REQUIRING MANDA- TORY PARTICIPATION IN E-VERIFY FRUSTRATE CONGRESS' INTENT TO BALANCE DISCRIMINATION CON- CERNS WITH CONTROL OF ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION.	12
A. Congress Was Concerned About Discrimination Both Before And During The Creation Of E-Verify. ...	13
B. Before Deciding To Keep E-Verify Voluntary And Temporary, Congress Considered The Discrimination That Might Result From E-Verify.	19

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Risk Of Discrimination From E-Verify Remains High.	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , No. 8:08-cv-3444 (D. Md. filed Dec. 23, 2008) .	14
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	11
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	11, 19
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	9
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	11
Statutes:	
Basic Pilot Program Extension and Expansion Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-156, 117 Stat. 1944 (Dec. 3, 2003)	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 71-11-3	2
Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	8
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	8
S.C. Code Ann. 41-8-20	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. §§ 1324a-1324b	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	8, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4)(A)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4)(A)(i)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(1)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324b	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(g)(2)(B)(iv)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(g)(2)(B)(iv)(I)	10
 Other:	
Dena Bunis, <i>Employment verification days are numbered</i> , Orange County Register, May 6, 2008, available at http://www.ocregister.com/ocregister/news/local/immigration/article_2035598.php	26
131 Cong. Rec. S11414-03 (daily ed. Sept. 13, 1985)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
132 Cong. Rec. H9708-02 (daily ed. Oct. 9, 1986)	17
149 Cong. Rec. H9896 (daily ed. Oct. 28, 2003) ...	19
154 Cong. Rec. H7589 (daily ed. July 30, 2008) ...	24
Federal Acquisition Regulation, 73 Fed. Reg. 67,651 (Nov. 14, 2008)	14
Federal Acquisition Regulation, FAR Case 2007- 013, Employment Eligibility Verification, 74 Fed. Reg. 26,981 (June 5, 2009)	14
Daniel González, <i>Taunts, Threats as Law Nears</i> , The Arizona Republic, Sept. 30, 2007	12
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I), <i>as reprinted in 1986</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649, 5672	16
<i>How Errors in Basic Pilot/E-Verify Databases</i> <i>Impact U.S. Citizens and Lawfully Present</i> <i>Immigrants</i> , National Immigration Law Center, April 2008, <i>available at</i> http:// www.nilc.org/immsemplymnt/ircaempverif/e- verify_impacts_USCs_2008-04-09.pdf	26
Caroline Isaacs, <i>Sanctioning Arizona: The</i> <i>Hidden Impacts of Arizona's Employer</i> <i>Sanctions Law</i> , American Friends Service Committee, January 2009, <i>available at</i> http:// www.afsc.org/tucson/ht/a/GetDocumentAction/ i/74700	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Alexandra Marks, <i>With E-Verify, Too Many Errors to Expand Its Use?</i> , The Christian Science Monitor, July 7, 2008, available at http://www.csmonitor.com/2008/0707/p02s01-usgn.html	26
Office of the Inspector General, Social Security Administration, <i>Accuracy of the Social Security Administration's Numident File</i> , A-08-06-26100, December 2006, available at http://www.ssa.gov/oig/ADOBEPDF/A-08-06-26100.pdf	20
Findings of the Web Basic Pilot Evaluation (2007), U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services at: http://www.uscis.gov/files/article/WebBasicPilotRprtSept2007.pdf	24
Findings of the Basic Pilot Program (2002), U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services at: www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis/menuitem.5af9bb95919f35e66f614176543f6d1a/?vgnextoid=9cc5d0676988d010VgnVCM10000048f3d6a1RCRD&vgnnextchannel=2c039c7755cb9010VgnVCM10000045f3d6a1RCRD	13
